
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11th September, 2012 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 

3. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2012. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  
 

6. Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Report  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
 To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance & Business Services / Strategic 

Director, Places & Organisational Capacity. 
 

7. School Competition process for an Autism Spectrum Condition-specific Special 
School  (Pages 27 - 74) 

 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults. 

 
8. Available Walking Routes Policy   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Transport Manager. 

 
9. Work Programme update  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
 To consider the work programme. 

 
 

10. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 81 - 82) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 17th July, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, R Domleo, L Brown, P Hoyland, W Livesley, G Merry, 
M Sherratt and B Silvester 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Gaddum, P Butterill and D Neilson 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Fintan Bradley - Head of Service: Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Dominic Oakeshott – Head of Business Management and Challenge 
Janine Evans - Capital and Land Development Manager 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Members considered the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012. It was 
suggested that a system was required for tracking the Committee’s information 
and update requests. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to explore options and report 
back to the Committee. A number of amendments to the minutes were also 
suggested. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Scrutiny Officer explore options for developing a system to 
effectively track the Committee’s information and update requests. 
 

b) That subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 June 2012 be approved as a correct record: 
 

a. That on page 2, in the first paragraph under Item 5, the words ‘for 
this item’ be added after the words ‘co-opted onto the Committee’. 

b. That on page 7, in the fourth paragraph under Item 8, the sentence 
beginning ‘She asserted’ be removed. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
12 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M Sherratt declared a personal interest with regard to Item 6: 
Electronic Recording System replacement – update on the grounds that her 
husband worked for Shared Services on ICT projects in Cheshire East schools.  
 

13 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

15 ELECTRONIC RECORDING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT - UPDATE  
 
Dominic Oakeshott, Head of Business Management and Challenge attended to 
provide the Committee with an ICT Strategy update. Dominic explained that an 
ICT strategy group had been established to develop the themes, programme and 
vision for the strategy. This Group was comprised of officers from the senior 
leadership team across the Children and Adults directorates and had been 
meeting since April 2012. Dominic explained that the Group had developed the 
following work streams: 
 

• Integration 
• Case Management 
• Financial Management 
• Information Management 
• Directories 
• Information gateway 
• Citizen Access 

 
In the autumn of 2012 it was expected that the requirements from each work 
stream would be collated and that this would form a business case which would 
require Member approval in order to progress. Dominic noted that the actual 
procurement route had yet to be determined and therefore the Council could 
decide to move to tender for a number of systems rather than a single system. In 
terms of funding the resulting ICT system(s), Dominic reported that existing 
departmental capital funding would be utili
[...]
ital intelligence. 
 
It was questioned whether the Council would be looking to tender a bespoke 
system or whether they would purchase an existing system. Dominic explained 
that it was difficult to provide an answer at the current time as the review had not 
been completed. He added that purchasing an existing system would possibly 
result in the Council reviewing some its own operational processes and practices 
in order to align with a new system and make best use of new and emerging 
technologies.  
 
It was commented that the Council was increasingly working with partner 
organisations such as Academies/Schools, the Police and the Fire Authority. It 
was queried whether these organisations would be linked in with the new system 
in any way to aid information flow. Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, 
Planning & Performance, explained that whilst other agencies would be unlikely 
to have an integrated ICT system with the Council, there would be a strong 
culture of connectivity and data sharing across Cheshire East. 
 
It was queried what the timescales were for implementing the new system(s). 
Dominic explained that it was difficult to provide a definitive answer at the current 
time but it had been approximated that it would take three years to get the system 
fully operational. The Committee was assured that the there was a desire within 
the Council to shorten this timescale. 
 
It was questioned how much the new system(s) would cost and whether there 
was a cost/benefit business case. Dominic noted that, once again, until the 
business case process had completed it was difficult to provide an accurate 
figure. He confirmed that once the business case had been drafted this would be 
brought for Member approval and that this would include the estimated costs for 

Page 3



the implementation of a new system. Dominic also agreed to circulate the 
approximate figures to the Committee when they became available. 
 
It was asked whether the Council had l
[...]
n and Families Capital Programme 
which, at the current time, equated to £109.5m. For 2012/13 the In Year Budget 
was £29.8m and this was being funded by a variety of sources including: 
 

• Devolved Formula Capital (£4.9m) 
• Other Government Grant (£16.9m) 
• External Contributions (£0.1m) 
• Supported Borrowing (£2.4m) 
• Unsupported Borrowing (£5.2m) 

Page 4



• Capital Reserve (£0.4m) 
 
Janine continued to outline the 2012/13 New Starts which equated to £9.682m 
out of the total budget of £29.8m. Janine noted that Appendix 1 of the report 
provided the detail to the Children and Families Capital programme and that it 
included both open and closed schemes. 
 
It was queried how much of the 2012/13 In Year Budget (£29.8m) was slippage 
from previous years. Janine confirmed that she would distribute this information 
to the Committee via email. 
 
Referring to Appendix 1, it was questioned how the Committee could be made 
aware of whether a given scheme was on or off budget or whether it would be 
completed on time. Fintan Bradley acknowledged that some thought would be 
required to determine the best way to report such information but that it could be 
possible to include a capital projects status in a regular performance report.  
 
Similarly, it was queried whether a mechanism could be put in place to inform 
Committee Members of when major (over £500k) capital projects were in 
development. It was suggested that a list be forwarded to the Chairman and 
Scrutiny Officer on a regular basis and from this relevant projects could be drawn 
to the attention of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That the Capital and Land Development Manager circulate information on 
the amount of slippage in the 2012/13 In Year Budget to the Committee 
via email. 
 

c) That the Head of Service: Strategy, Planning & Performance explore the 
most effective mechanism to report capital project over/under spends and 
missed deadlines to the Committee. 
 

d) That the Capital and Land Development Manager provide a list of 
upcoming capital projects with a budget of over £500k to the Chairman 
and Scrutiny Officer so that they may be passed to the Committee for 
further exploration. 

 
17 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Members considered the work programme. A number of future items were 
suggested. 
 
Fintan Bradley noted that the service was working to provide a school funding 
training session in September 2012. 
 
As the representative of the Budget Task Group for the Committee, Councillor 
Silvester provided an update from the first meeting. He reported that the 
Committee could request financial information as it was made available to 
Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED –  

Page 5



 
a) That the work programme be noted 

 
b) That the following items be added to the work programme for 

consideration: 
 

a. Performance Management information 
b. Update on the progress of the ICT Strategy Group (November 

2012) 
c. Progress report on the Autism Special School in Church Lawton 
d. Update on Wilkinson House, Sandbach 
e. Update on Residential Provision Houses. 

 
18 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. It was noted that the item relating to the 
Determination of School Organisation Plan 2011-16 was already scheduled on 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



- 1 - 
 

 
 

First Quarter Review 
of Performance  

2012 / 2013 
Children and Families Directorate 

 
 

  
August 2012 

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 7



- 2 - 
 

 
 

Introduction 
 

As part of the annual performance reporting framework set out in the 
Finance and Contract Procedure Rules, regular reports are required to 
be published.  The Council is committed to high standards of 
achievement and
[...]
or children who need to be in our care whilst avoiding children reaching crisis and maintaining them at home 
wherever possible through appropriately managed and risk assessed child protection plans. 
 

5. The three staffing areas in SSS (Children in Need/Child Protection, Children’s Assessment Team and 16+/Cared For Support ) are currently 
forecasting an overspend of £672,000.  These teams are currently relying on agency staff, while permanent staff are being recruited, and qualified 
Social Work agency staff cost considerably more than permanent staff.  
 

6. The service has had an ongoing recruitment campaign to recruit qualified social workers, however, competition remains strong among neighbouring 
Authorities for experienced staff, resulting inevitably in some amount of turnover.  Any delays in recruiting permanent staff will cause additional 
pressure on the budget, as the current forecast assumes people will be in post in October. 
 

7. The underlying level of spend on care costs for Children and Families is not sustainable.  The service recognises that further efforts can now be 
made to reduce the numbers of children in care, and that the focus has to be on preventing any more children coming into care through early 
intervention and prevention.  However this is a long term plan, and in the short term, managed underspends in Early Intervention and Prevention are 
being used to offset the spend on care costs. 

 
Early Intervention and Prevention  
 

8. Underspends of £2.4m will be achieved through rigorous vacancy management and the cessation of activities such as plans for externally 
commissioned contracts for the Targeted Youth and Early Intervention service.  Curtailing investment in this area as a mitigating action can build risk 
for the service in terms of reducing capacity to intervene early to prevent issues within families escalating to require high cost statutory interventions, 
and additionally risks in respect of future inspections by OFS
[...]
get 
 

21. Performance assessments (red; amber; green) were made based 
on performance against target. 

  
22. 56.5% of measures are on target or exceeding their target at 

2012/2013 First Quarter. 
 

23. However 17.4% did not achieve their quarterly target: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Directorate Reference  Definition 

NI 59 Initial assessments for children’s social 
care carried out within 7 working days 
of referral  

Children, 
Families & 
Adults 

NI 60 Core assessments for children’s social 
care that were carried out within 35 
working days of their commencement 

Places & 
Organisational 
Capacity 

NI 155 Number of affordable homes delivered 

Human 
Resources 

BV 12 Working days lost due to sickness 
absence 

 
(See Appendix 8 for further details) 

 
Year On Year Direction Of Travel 
 

24. Performance assessments (red; amber; green) have been made 
based on current performance compared to Q1 2011/2012.  
 

  

P
age 14



    

- 9 - 
 

25. The 4 (17.4%) measures which failed to achieve the same level 
of performance when compared to the same period last year were:  

 
Directorate Reference  Definition 

NI 59 Initial assessments for children’s social 
care carried out within 7 working days of 
referral  

NI 60 Core assessments for children’s social care 
that were carried out within 35 working 
days of their commencement 

Children, 
Families & 
Adults 

NI 125 Achieving independence for older people 
through rehabilitation/intermediate care 

Human 
Resources 

BV 12 Working days lost due to sickness absence 

 
(See Appendix 8 for further details) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 15



    

- 10 - 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Appendices to First Quarter 
Review of Performance  

2012 / 2013 
 
 

August 2012 

P
age 16



    

- 11 - 
 

 

Appendix 1 – Changes from Original Budget 2012/2013 
 

Original Additional  Allocations Restructuring & Other Revised 
Net  Grant from R
[...]

NI 111 First time entrants to the 
Youth Justice System 
aged 10 to 17 

Quarterly None 188 number Not Set Not Updated The latest performance report from YOS 
is expected in early August. 

 

NI 117 16 to 18 year olds who 
are not in education, 
training or employment 
(NEET) 

Quarterly Low 5.00% 4.90% 4.90%  

 
 

 

 
 

P
age 26



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Children and Families Scrutiny Committe 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
11 September 2012 
 

Report of: 
 

Lorraine Butcher: Strategic Director Children, 
Families and Adults 

Subject/Title:  School Competition process for an ASC-specific 
Special School 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Hilda Gaddum 

                                                                  
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 In 2010, Cheshire East Children and Families Service began the 
process of reviewing its arrangements for children and young people with 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND). 
 

1.2 One of the priority recommendations emerging from this ongoing review 
was the identified need to develop local specialist provision for children 
and young people with Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC) between the 
ages of 4 to 19. 
 

1.3 The SEND review has an aspiration  to develop an outstanding ASC-
specific special school and service for children with Autism as close to 
their local community as possible, underpinned by our vision that ‘no 
child, or young person is left behind’, enabling every child and young 
person to achieve the best possible outcomes. 
 

1.4 An outline business case for the proposal in principle was submitted to 
Cabinet in November, 2011.  The Cabinet approved the proposal in 
principle and voted in favour of commissioning a feasibility study on siting 
the school on the former Church Lawton Primary School site. 
 

1.5 In February this year, changes were made to the Education and 
Inspections Act (EAI) 2006 part 2 in relation to the process for 
establishing new schools inclu
[...]
Children and 
Families 

Lorraine Butcher, 
Strategic Director ( 
Children, Families 
and Adults) 
 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter 1 Finance and Performance Report
	7 School Competition process for an Autism Spectrum Condition-specific Special School
	Background Information ASC Schoolv2aug12
	Building location Design Statement (2)

	9 Work Programme update
	C&F Workplan May - Oct 2012

	10 Forward Plan - extracts



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 11th September, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, P Hoyland, D Neilson and P Hayes 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors B Livesley, G Barton, R Domleo, P Butterill, G Merry, M Sherratt 
and B Silvester 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors H Gaddum and R Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Fintan Bradley – Head of Service: Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Chris Williams – Transport Manager 
Jenny Marston - Policy & Accessibility Manager (Transport) 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None noted. 
 

21 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2012 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

24 QUARTER 1 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, Planning & Performance, attended to 
present the Quarter 1 Finance and Performance report for the Children and 
Families Directorate. 



 
Fintan Bradley noted that the Directorate had a budget of £59m for 2012/13, 
excluding the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). The emerging pressures on this 
budget had been identified at £4.9m with £4.1m of remedial action identified in 
order to reduce the base budget net overspend to £0.8m. 
 
Touching on the emerging pressures, Fintan Bradley identified the key revenue 
issues that the Directorate was facing: 
 

• Reliance on expensive out-of-Borough placements for Cared for Children 
due to a shortage of foster care provision. 

• A reliance on expensive agency social workers in the Children in 
Need/Child protection, Children’s Assessment Team and 16+/Cared for 
Support teams. This was due to a difficulty of recruiting experienced and 
qualified permanent social workers. 

 
Fintan Bradley was asked to expand on the issue relating to the shortage of 
permanent social workers. He explained that whilst the service has had an 
ongoing campaign to recruit qualified social workers; competition was strong from 
neighbouring authorities for experienced staff. Other authorities were using 
initiatives such as ‘Golden Hello’s’ to attract experienced social workers and 
therefore Cheshire East was finding it difficult to compete. Fintan added that the 
nature of the positions available, namely in the Child Protection teams also made 
it difficult to recruit permanent staff as these roles were some of the most 
challenging within the social work field. 
 
Members agreed that it would be useful to receive more information on the issue 
relating to the recruitment of permanent social workers at a subsequent meeting. 
It was requested that the Committee receive information on: 
 

• The number of social worker vacancies in the Council, 
• How much more it was costing the Council to recruit agency workers in 

comparison to having permanent staff.  
• How long agency staff tended to stay with the Council. 

 
It was commented that the NHS had faced similar issues in terms of relying on 
agency workers and as a result, they had tried to counteract this by establishing a 
bank of staff. It was queried therefore whether creating a bank of social workers 
was something that the Council had considered.  
 
A number of other suggestions were made as to how the Council could attempt to 
reduce the reliance on agency workers: 
 

• That the service gather intelligence to understand what made agency 
working attractive to social workers so that conditions could be replicated 
within the Council i.e. flexible working, short term/temporary contracts. 

• That offers be made to recently departed experienced social workers, of a 
particular standard, to either return to work on a reduced hour’s basis or to 
mentor less experienced social workers. 

 
It was suggested that an item be added to the work programme for the next 
scheduled meeting so that a response to these suggestions could be provided. 
  



It was queried whether the closure of the Brereton Children’s Home would place 
extra pressure on the budget. Fintan Bradley acknowledged that the closure 
would put pressure on placements which could potentially result in children being 
placed in out-of-Borough placements – incurring an additional cost. 
 
Following on from this issue, it was requested that the Committee receive 
information at a future meeting on: 
 

• How many foster carers the Council required. 
• How many foster carers were currently employed by the Council. 
• What the current ‘turnover’ rate was for foster carers. 

 
A number of general comments were made on the Children and Families budget. 
It was noted that there appeared to be a number of areas in which there was a 
consistent overspend. It was suggested therefore that a budget session be 
arranged for the Committee in order to better understand these issues so that 
informed recommendations could be made. 
 
In terms of performance information, attention was drawn to page 14 of the 
agenda which highlighted that the Directorate had not met its target on the 
following indicators: 
 

• NI 59 – Initial assessments for children’s social care carried out within 7 
working days of referral 

• NI 60 – Core assessments for children’s social care that were carried out 
within 35 working days of their commencement. 

 
It was queried how many days it was taking for initial and core assessments on 
those instances that the targets were missed. Fintan Bradley suggested that this 
information could be provided for the Committee in an updated action plan for the 
Ofsted Announced Inspection on Safeguarding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That an item be placed on the Committee’s work programme for the next 
scheduled meeting relating to the challenges in recruiting experienced 
social workers. That this include: 
 

a. Information on: 
i. The number of social worker vacancies in the Council, 
ii. How much more it was costing the Council to recruit 

agency workers in comparison to having permanent staff.  
iii. How long agency staff tended to stay with the Council. 

 
b. A response to the following suggestions: 

i. That the service gather intelligence to understand what 
made agency working attractive to social workers so that 
conditions could be replicated within the Council i.e. flexible 
working, short term/temporary contracts. 

ii. That offers be made to recently departed experienced 
social workers, of a particular standard, to either return to 
work on a reduced hour’s basis or to mentor less 
experienced social workers. 



 
c) That at a future meeting, the Committee receive information on: 

 
a. How many foster carers the Council required. 
b. How many foster carers were currently employed by the Council. 
c. What the current ‘turnover’ rate was for foster carers. 

 
d) That an updated action plan for the Ofsted Announced Inspection be 

brought to a future meeting and that this include further information on the 
range of days being taken to perform initial and core assessments for 
children’s social care. 
 

e) That a session be arranged for the Committee to go through the Children 
and Families budget pressures prior to December 2012. 

 
 

25 SCHOOL COMPETITION PROCESS FOR AN AUTISM SPECTRUM 
CONDITION-SPECIFIC SPECIAL SCHOOL  
 
Fintan Bradley explained the background and rationale for the development of an 
Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC) specific special school. In 2010, the Children 
and Families Service began the process of reviewing its arrangements for 
children and young people with special educational needs and disability (SEND). 
One of the priority recommendations emerging from the ongoing review was an 
identified need to develop local specialist provision for children and young people 
with ASC between the ages of 4-19. 
 
As a result a business case was submitted and approved in principal by Cabinet 
in November 2011 with a feasibility study commissioned to explore siting the 
school on the former Church Lawton Primary School site. 
 
Subsequently in February 2012, changes were made to the Educations and 
Inspections Act 2006 part 2, in relation to the process for establishing new 
schools. This meant that the Council had to go through a competition process to 
establish a new school which would result in finding either an Academy sponsor, 
establishing a free school or going out to the market. 
 
The Committee was asked to comment on the project in light of the new 
legislative changes. 
 
There was unanimous agreement to the principle of establishing the school. A 
few concerns were expressed however with regards to the funding of the school. 
It was suggested that if the Council was not going to be running the school would 
the Department for Education (DfE) provide some of the capital costs. Fintan 
Bradley noted that the Council was still in negotiations with the DfE regarding the 
funding of the school and that it was possible that they would pay for the 
prudential borrowing. 
 
It was queried what the payback period for the Council would be after the school 
had opened. Fintan Bradley confirmed that this would be approximately ten 
years. 
 
It was queried if there was any chance of the Academy Trust or alternative 
provider, not providing sufficient places for Cheshire East children and instead 



offering places to out-of-Borough children. Fintan Bradley confirmed that during 
the competition process, the Council would set out a service level agreement that 
would ensure priority for Cheshire East children. Additionally, the Council would 
also remain the admissions body and would therefore again ensure priority for 
Cheshire East children. 
 
It was questioned whether parents in the North of the Borough were happy with 
the school location. Fintan Bradley acknowledged that whilst the location was not 
ideal it had been chosen to reduce the need to purchase land which would have 
been prohibitive to the project. He added that the service had received feedback 
from parent groups which expressed that they were positive about having a 
school in Cheshire East. 
 
It was queried when the school was likely to open. Fintan Bradley reported that it 
was scheduled to open in September 2014. 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received. 
 

b) That the Committee endorse the principle of establishing an Autism 
Spectrum Condition-specific Special School in Cheshire East. 
 

c) That the Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance be requested to 
update the Committee with the outcome of the discussions with the 
Department for Education regarding the capital funding of the school.  
 
 

 
26 AVAILABLE WALKING ROUTES POLICY  

 
Chris Williams, Transport Manager and Jenny Marston, Policy and Accessibility 
Manager (Transport), attended to provide a presentation on the Available 
Walking Routes Policy. After providing a brief explanation of the legal context and 
a definition of an available walking route, Chris Williams continued to provide a 
brief overview of recent developments that had occurred to the policy area. He 
noted that a local authority had recently been subject to a Local Ombudsman 
Challenge to policy in this area. This had centred on the local authority in 
question not explicitly stating that they had followed central government guidance 
in their policy. Chris Williams explained that a number of other local authorities 
were in a similar position and therefore the Council was seeking to reaffirm its 
policy with a number of minor amendments and clarifications. These were 
detailed as follows: 
 

• Incorporation of school responsibility for school travel plans 
• Change to the notice period of withdrawals – 1 term suggested 
• Consideration to be given to temporary issues when assessing a route as 

‘available’ – ground conditions, major roadworks etc 
• ‘Crossing point’ assessment updated 
• ‘No footpath’ assessment updated 
• Review procedure updated 

 
In terms of the latter point, Chris Williams explained how the last formal review of 
available routes in the Borough had been conducted more than twenty years ago. 
Developments in the highways network since that point had meant that many 



children could walk in relative safety and no longer required assistance. Chris 
Williams added that this had led to a relatively high number of children being 
entitled to school transport due to a lack of an available walking route in 
comparison to other local authorities (25% in Cheshire East compared to less 
than 5% nationally). 
 
Chris Williams acknowledged therefore that once the review procedure for 
available routes began, it was likely that some children would no longer be 
entitled to transport whilst some would become entitled who previously had not 
been. 
 
In summary Chris Williams noted that he would be making the following 
recommendations to Cabinet and he asked for the Committee’s comments. 
 

• Continue to use Road Safety GB guidelines 
• Adjust policy statement to take account of DfE’s guidance 
• Adopt revised policy 
• Reassess all current routes classed as unavailable to ensure 

consistency and fairness  
• Adopt a policy of reassessment after a defined period – suggested at 

5 years. 
 
A number of comments were made stating that it seemed likely that once the 
review procedure for available walking routes had been completed more school 
children would have their entitlement to transport removed than would gain 
entitlement. It was asserted therefore that this policy could potentially be very 
unpopular, particularly considering that discretionary school transport had 
recently been removed for those pupils attending faith schools. Consequently, it 
was stated that such a review procedure would need to be carefully managed to 
ensure that local communities and local ward Councillors were kept fully 
informed. 
 
It was contended that the notice period for withdrawal should be longer than the 
suggested one term. Chris Williams reported that the Council had looked at what 
notice period other authorities were providing and that this ranged from 0 to 12 
weeks. By suggesting one term therefore the Council was offering a withdrawal 
period at the top of the range. 
 
Chris Williams commented that the Council would always follow the 
‘Precautionary Principle’ when it came to deciding if a route was safe or not. This 
meant that if there was any doubt about the safety of a route, the Council would 
always provide transport. 
 
It was requested that the Committee receive the draft version of the updated 
policy on the 9 October 2012 with the amendments from the previous policy 
highlighted.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the presentation be noted. 
 

b) That the Committee receive the draft version of the updated policy on the 
9 October 2012 with the amendments from the previous policy 
highlighted. 



27 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. Following the proceedings of the 
meetings it was agreed to put the following items on the work programme: 
 

• Recruitment of experienced social workers (October 2012) 
• Recruitment and retention of foster carers – including update on the 

fostering capital projects policy (November 2012) 
• Children and Families Budget session (separate meeting to be arranged 

prior to December 2012). 
 
In order to manage the size of the agenda for the October meeting, it was agreed 
that the Quarter 2 finance and performance report would be deferred to 
November 2012. 
 
Councillor Edwards and Councillor Neilson provided an update of the Early Years 
and Care Leavers Task and Finish Reviews respectively. It was noted that the 
Care Leavers Review was likely to report to Committee in November 2012. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the work programme be noted. 
 

b) That the following items be added to work programme: 
 

a. Recruitment of experienced social workers (October 2012) 
b. Recruitment and retention of foster carers – including update on 

the fostering capital projects policy (November 2012) 
c. Children and Families Budget session (separate meeting to be 

arranged prior to December 2012). 
 

c) That the Quarter 2 Finance and Performance report be deferred to 
November 2012. 

 
 

28 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 


